502773586 04/18/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2820181

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | | NEW ASSIGNMENT | | | |
|---|------------------|--|--------|------------|-----------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYAN | ICE: | ASSIGNMENT | | | |
| CONVEYING PARTY DA | ATA | | | | |
| | | Name | | | Execution Date |
| PRASHANT BORKAR | | | | | 09/24/2012 |
| MANGESH PATANKAR | | | | | 09/24/2012 |
| RAHUL NAIR | | | | | 09/24/2012 |
| CINISH PUTHIYEDATHU | J VARGI | IESE | | | 09/24/2012 |
| RECEIVING PARTY DAT | ГА | | | | |
| Name: | VEOL L | ABS PVT LTD | | | |
| Street Address: | OFFICE | 101, ROOPMAYA, PLOT NO. 0 | 7, SEC | TOR-06 | |
| Internal Address: | AIROLI | | | | |
| City: | NAVIM | UMBAI, MAHARASHTRA | | | |
| State/Country: | INDIA | | | | |
| Postal Code: | 400708 | | | | |
| PROPERTY NUMBERS | Total: 1 | Normali a re | | | |
| Property Type | | Number | | | |
| | | Number 14350746 | | | |
| Property Type | | | | | |
| Property Type Application Number: | | | | | |
| Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: Correspondence will be | ATA | | is uns | uccessful, | it will be sent via |
| Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: | ATA | 14350746 | is uns | uccessful, | it will be sent via |
| Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: Correspondence will be US Mail. | ATA | 14350746 the e-mail address first; if that | is uns | uccessful, | it will be sent via |
| Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D/ Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>US Mail.</i> Phone: | ATA e sent to | 14350746 <i>the e-mail address first; if that</i> 1352521360 | is uns | uccessful, | it will be sent via |
| Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be US Mail.</i> Phone: Email: | ATA | 14350746 <i>the e-mail address first; if that</i> 1352521360 nthornton@mabr.com | is uns | uccessful, | it will be sent via |
| Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: Correspondence will be US Mail. Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: | ATA e sent to | 14350746 <i>the e-mail address first; if that</i> 1352521360 nthornton@mabr.com R. BURNS ISRAELSEN | is uns | uccessful, | it will be sent via |
| Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be US Mail.</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: | ATA | 14350746 <i>the e-mail address first; if that</i> 1352521360 nthornton@mabr.com R. BURNS ISRAELSEN MASCHOFF BRENNAN | is uns | uccessful, | it will be sent via |
| Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be US Mail.</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: | ATA e sent to | 14350746 <i>the e-mail address first; if that</i> 1352521360 nthornton@mabr.com R. BURNS ISRAELSEN MASCHOFF BRENNAN 1389 CENTER DR., SUITE 300 | is uns | uccessful, | it will be sent via |
| Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: Correspondence will be US Mail. Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: | ATA e sent to | the e-mail address first; if that 4352521360 nthornton@mabr.com R. BURNS ISRAELSEN MASCHOFF BRENNAN 1389 CENTER DR., SUITE 300 PARK CITY, UTAH 84098 | is uns | uccessful, | it will be sent via |
| Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D/ Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be US Mail.</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: | ATA e sent to | the e-mail address first; if that 4352521360 nthornton@mabr.com R. BURNS ISRAELSEN MASCHOFF BRENNAN 1389 CENTER DR., SUITE 300 PARK CITY, UTAH 84098 11013.10123US01 | | uccessful, | it will be sent via |
| Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: Correspondence will be US Mail. Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU | ATA e sent to | the e-mail address first; if that 4352521360 nthornton@mabr.com R. BURNS ISRAELSEN MASCHOFF BRENNAN 1389 CENTER DR., SUITE 300 PARK CITY, UTAH 84098 11013.10123US01 R. BURNS ISRAELSEN | | uccessful, | it will be sent via |
| Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: Correspondence will be US Mail. Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUN NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: | ATA e sent to | the e-mail address first; if that 4352521360 nthornton@mabr.com R. BURNS ISRAELSEN MASCHOFF BRENNAN 1389 CENTER DR., SUITE 300 PARK CITY, UTAH 84098 11013.10123US01 R. BURNS ISRAELSEN /R. Burns Israelsen/ Reg. # | | uccessful, | it will be sent via |

| source=I1013-10123US01-Assignment1-with-app-number#page2.tif | |
|--|--|
| source=I1013-10123US01-Assignment1-with-app-number#page3.tif | |
| source=I1013-10123US01-Assignment1-with-app-number#page4.tif | |
| source=I1013-10123US01-Assignment1-with-app-number#page5.tif | |
| source=I1013-10123US01-Assignment1-with-app-number#page6.tif | |

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

For valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, <u>Prashant BORKAR</u>, H. No. 116, Eknath Nagar, Osmanpura, Aurangabad – 431005, Maharashtra, India, <u>Mangesh PATANKAR</u>, 301,Swagat Co-Op HSG Society,Plot 48, Sector- IV, Opp Fire Brigade, Airoli, Navi Mumbai 400708, Maharashtra, India, <u>Rahul NAIR</u>, Sukumaravilasam, Kalliyoor PO, Neom,Thiruvanahtra-695042, Kerala, India and <u>Cinish Puthiyedathu VARGHESE</u>, Puthiyedathu House, 200- Acre, Millumpady, Mannamkandam P.O., Idukki Dist. Kerala - 685561, India

effective as of <u>20th December</u>, 2011 hereby sells, assigns, transfers, and conveys unto <u>Veol Labs Pvt</u> <u>Ltd. Office 101. Roopmaya, Plot No. 07. Sector-06. Airoli, Navi Mumbai - 400708, Maharashtra,</u> <u>India</u> ("Assignee"), all right, title, and interest that exist today and may exist in the future in and to any and all of the following (collectively, the "**Rights**"):

1. the inventions disclosed in the solution report/invention disclosure titled <u>Leakage Detection</u> <u>using Dye (LDD)</u> and all inventions claimed and/or described in the Application (collectively, the "**Invention**");

| Patent Application No. | Country | Filing Date | Title |
|------------------------|---------|----------------|---------------------------|
| | India | | DETECTING LEAKAGE FROM AN |
| | | | INTERNAL SURGICAL SITE |
| PCT/US2013/062431 | PCT | 27 Sep. 2013 | DETECTING LEAKAGE FROM AN |
| 14/350,746 | US | Sept. 27, 2013 | INTERNAL SURGICAL SITE |

2. the patent applications listed in the table below (the "Application");

3. all rights with respect to the Invention, including all UNITED STATES patents or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted with respect to the Invention or from any direct or indirect divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, or other patent applications claiming priority rights from the Application ("Potential Patents");

4. all reissues, reexaminations, extensions, or registrations of the Potential Patents;

5. all non-United States patents, patent applications, and counterparts relating to any or all of the Invention, the Application, and the Potential Patents, including, without limitation, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protection, design patent protection, and other governmental grants or issuances ("Foreign Rights"), and including the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of Assignee, its successors and assigns;

6. all rights to claim priority rights deriving from the Application;

7. all causes of action and remedies related to any or all of the Application, the Invention, the Potential Patents, and the Foreign Rights (including, without limitation, the right to sue for past, present, or future infringement, misappropriation or violation of rights related to any of the foregoing and the right to collect royalties and other payments under or on account of any of the foregoing); and

8. any and all other rights and interests arising out of, in connection with, or in relation to the Application, the Invention, Potential Patents, and the Foreign Rights.

Assignor will not sign any document or do any act conflicting with this Assignment, and, without further compensation, will sign all documents and do such additional acts as Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns deem necessary or desirable to perfect enjoyment of the Rights, conduct proceedings regarding the Rights (including any litigation or interference proceedings), or perfect or defend title to the Rights. Assignor requests the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents, certificates of invention, utility models, or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted upon any of the Rights in the name of the Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests authorized representative to insert on this Assignment the filing date and Patent Application Numbers in the table above when known.

The terms and conditions of this Assignment will inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns and will be binding upon Assignor, their successors, legal representatives and assigns.

[Signature Page(s) to Follow]

8y:

Print name: Prashant BORKAR

ATTESTATION

The undersigned witnessed the signature of <u>Prushant_BORKAR</u> to this document and makes the following statements:

 I am over the age of 18 and competent to testify as to the facts in this Attestation block if called upon to do so.

 <u>Prashant BORKAR</u> is personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) and appeared before me on <u>24 th SEPT</u>, 2012, to execute this document.

3. Prashant BORKAR subscribed to this document.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America, and under penalty of the laws of any other jurisdiction before which this document may be presented, that the foregoing is true and correct.

| By: Print name: | EKet. INSING OF 1° AMONIONI NIKHI <u>K KATRE</u> | |
|--------------------|--|--------|
| By: Print name: | DELandelkal INome of 2 ^{ma} AMERICAN DEEPTI BHANDARKAR | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | Page 3 | |
| | | PATENT |

REEL: 032707 FRAME: 0207

Print name

Mangesh PATANKAR

ATTESTATION

The undersigned witnessed the signature of <u>Mangesh PATANKAR</u> to this document and makes the following statements

 I am over the age of 18 and competent to testify as to the facts in this Anestation block if called upon to do so.

 <u>Mangesh PATANKAR</u> is personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) and appeared before me on <u>2445 SEP7</u>, 2012, to execute this document

3 Manuesh PATANKAR subscribed to this document.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America, and under penalty of the laws of any other jurisdiction before which this document may be presented, that the foregoing is true and correct.

nt By: NIKHIL KATRE [Name of 1st Attestor] Print name: DBLandaka1 By: [Name of 2" ABORDARY DEEPTI BHANDARKAR Print name: Page 4

PATENT REEL: 032707 FRAME: 0208

| | | | | | | | | | | | ۰. | | | | | | | | | |
|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|----|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |

Print name: Rabul NAIR

3.

By:

ATTESTATION

The undersigned witnessed the signature of <u>Rahul NAIR</u> to this document and makes the following statements:

 I am over the age of 18 and competent to testify as to the facts in this Attestation block if called upon to do so.

2 Rahul NAIR is personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) and appeared before me on <u>24 (#SEP</u>/2012) to execute this document

Rahul NAIR subscribed to this document.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America, and under penalty of the laws of any other jurisdiction before which this document may be presented, that the foregoing is true and correct

| By: Print name: | Rat. INNIE OF IT ATLENDED NIKML KATRE | |
|--------------------|--|----|
| Bv: | DBhandarkar | |
| Print name: | [Name of 2" Anestor] DEEPTI BHANDARK, | AR |
| | - <u>+</u> | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |

Page 5

PATENT REEL: 032707 FRAME: 0209

| | ŝ | Į | ŝ | 3 | ŝ | ĺ. | ŝ | Ņ | Ş | ķ | š | Ş | Ì | | Ļ | Ş | ş | Ì | 3 | ŝ | Ê | ŝ | È | ł | 8 | Ś | ŝ | ĺ. | ŝ | ŝ | ŝ | 2 | Ę | l | ŝ | ì | ł | | 3 | ŕ | Ì | į | 5 | l | ŝ | ŀ | Ś | 1 | ŝ, | 1 | ŝ | ł | 3 | ŧ | š | 2 | ŝ | 2 | ŝ | ł | Ì | | | | |
|---|---|---|---|---|---|----|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|----|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|----|---|----|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|--|
| ç | 2 | 2 | ÷ | ņ | ۰ | ۰ | è | M | × | ۲ | × | 4 | ę | ٩ | ٩ | ÷ | 1 | ÷ | ÷ | ۰ | Ŷ | ÷ | 2 | ÷ | ٠ | ٠ | ٠ | ٠ | ٠ | ٠ | ٠ | ٠ | ٠ | ٠ | ۰ | 1 | 1 | × | ۷ | - | ĸ | ۲ | ю | ¢ | ¢ | ÷ | ¢ | ۰ | e | ¢ | ۰. | h | × | N | × | R | × | v | e | ÷ | ۰ | 2 | 2 | 5 | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |

. .

ATTESTATION

The undersigned witnessed the signature of Cinish Puthivedathu VARCHESE to this document and makes the following statements:

1 I am over the age of 18 and competent to testify as to the facts in this Attestation block if called upon to do so.

2. Cinish Puthivedathu VAROHESE is personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) and appeared before me on 24th SEPT, 2012 to execute this document.

Cinish Puthiyodathu VARGHESE subscribed to this document

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America, and under penalty of the laws of any other jurisdiction before which this document may be presented, that the foregoing is true and correct.

By:

3.

By:

Print name:

K.nt

8.A.

mart

Print name:

[Name of 1" Anastar NIKHIL KATRE

| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | 1 | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
|---|----|----|----|----|-----|----|----|---|----|-----|--|----|----|----|----|---|----|----|-----|----|---|----------|----|--|----|----|----|---|----|----|---|----|----|----|--|----|-----|----|----|---|-------------|---|----|----|-----|--|-----|-----|----|-----|------|-----|----|------|------|-----|---|---|----|-----|------|---|-----|-----|-----|---|
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | π. | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 3 | Ξ. | 11 | 27 | α. | ÷., | 35 | 85 | | 55 | ÷., | | œ | а. | 25 | 28 | | | 90 | ÷., | 23 | 9 | . | 20 | | х. | 50 | 22 | 8 | 83 | з. | 2 | 88 | 13 | 20 | | ÷ | - 2 | ς. | 10 | | c :- | s | r | 3 | - 3 | | - 2 | ¢., | Χ. | | S. 1 | 85 | 10 | - 22 | -01 | ÷., | 2 | | κ. | - 2 | e 16 | 1 | 5.3 | - 5 | · • | |
| 3 | 2 | 11 | 3 | ñ. | 1 | Χş | 25 | 3 | 12 | | | 22 | ς. | 2 | 12 | | 83 | | ٠. | 83 | æ | 20 | 20 | | ς. | ς. | 33 | 8 | N | τ. | 6 | х | | Ρ. | | 22 | - 2 | 5 | 2 | 1 | ٢. | ÷ | r. | ş. | - 1 | | • 5 | ۰. | 3. | - 3 | Υ. | 2.5 | 1 | 18 | - 22 | • | 0 | 1 | ٩, | 2 | S | | | 4 | ۰. | R |

Page 6

PATENT REEL: 032707 FRAME: 0210

RECORDED: 04/18/2014